OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAIL. OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GFAALD C. MANN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honorable 1. A. Woods
State Superintendent of Publio Instruetion
Austin, Texas

Dear £ir: Opinion Ro, 0«4753
Ret V¥Yhether ¥ ependent School
District is entitled to high

which you ask the opinion op ti ;-rtw nt upon the above
oaptioned question,

Seetion 1, Article V\of the ourrent Rural Aid B{ll
{Acts 1941, 47th Leg, H, B, 284), provides
for high school tultion a sedtlion reads in pert as
followst

a orphans' home or
ining Schools.™

. - g in thé Methodist Orphansge in Weco re-
side in he Waol Independent Sehool Distriet and that swh
childhen ntsyare entitled to receive a public rree
school wdudation fn the sohools maintained by the Waoco In-

At\the outset, therefore, we are oconfronted with
the question whether the Waco Independent “ohool Distriet
comes within the terms of the Ast as a distriot entitled to
recelve ald.

Seation ), Article I of the A¢t mete out the scho-
lastic population brackets of the mgchool distriots which are
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to receive benerits under the Aot, Cald section reads as
follows:

"Seotion 1. “oholastia Population Of The
Distriat, Ttate aid under the provisions of this
40t shall de distridvuted in such & way as t0 as-
sist all school distriota whioch have not fewer
than twenty (20) nor more than five hundred {500)
original enumereted scholastios within the grales
classified to de taught remaining in the diatriot
after transfers out, and consolidated and/or rural
high sehool distriets which have an average of

- not more than two hundred {(200) socholasties of
sach originsl district composing the consolidated
and/or rural high sehocl distriot unit; provided
that the maximum limitations as to socholastio pop~
ulation for eliglbllisty herein set forth shall
not nppl{ for any ty?n of ald to any sohool dis-
trict which 1s anine (9) miles or more in length
or ocontains forty-eight (48) squers miles of ter-
ritory or more, provided thers is not locsted in
such distriot an incorporated oity or town having
. gggnlotion of more thesn thirty-six hundred
(3600) inhadisants, aceording to the last pre-
oeding Federal Census. Distriots maintaining a
school at home and having less than an sverage
of one (1) enumerated scholastie per square mile
are exempt from sald minimum seholastlie require-
ment and sre eligible for aid for only one teash-
er unless a geographieal derrier necessitates
the operation of two sohoaols for the same race
in said distriot, such geographioesl barrier to
be detoermined by the State Departmeat of Kduca-
tion sudjeot to the approval of the Joint legis-
lative Advisory Committee, If tihwy can show dulg~
etary need therefor, all other distriots having
less than said ainimum scholastie requiremens,
shall be eligihle for only tuition and transporta-
tion aid to the nearest scoredited aschool on enu-
merated scholastics whose grades are not taught
in esuoh distriet.” - :

You will notice that only thoss &istriets whiok
have not fewer than 20 nor more then 500 originsl enumerated
Scholastios are eligible for aid with three eertaln excep~
tions. In other words the population requirement is one of
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the feetors whioh determine whether e school district may re-
oeive aid, Zuch requiresnent must be read into all the other
provisions of the Aot to determine whether the distriot is
eligible, This is clearly indioated by the exceptionsmade
in Seotion 1 immediately following the 20-500 requirement.
In other words, a distriot muat have a soholastic population
of from 20 to 500 or it must come within one of the exoep-
tions to de eligible. The Waoo Independent Zchool Distriet
has & scholestie population of over 11,000 sohclaatics, and
it does not oome within either of the three sxceptions. It
is our opinion that this feetor disqualirfies said &istrioed,
and it is, thsrefore, not entitled to receive aid under the
Aot for its resident scholesties. Opinion No, 0=4705.

We have llio given serious considerstion to the
wording of the section providing for high school tultion aid,
Th;: pert relating to pupils from an orphans'’ home reads as
follows: , . ‘

»It 1s rurther provided that tultion ald as
above set out shall be granted for pupils trens-
;orrog %n§§ 4 district from an orphans' home or

Tom elther of the State Training %shools.” (Eme
phasis supplied).

: - I% is esrnestly contended by the Waoo Sohool offi-
olals that "transferred into” should be construed to mean
"tranaferred within® or transferred into the distriot in the
first instanoe from othar seations of the “tate or other
states when the children came to the orphanage., ¥With either
of these construotions we gannot agrese. In the first place,
s scholastioc in a 4istrict cannot be transferred *within®
suoh distrieot. ™fransferred into" as used in our school
laws moans transferred from one district or gounty iato an-
other &istrist or county. Artieles 2695-2699, Vernon's Ane
notated Civil Statutes, Iz the second place you will notlee
that the sbove quoted provision reads that tultion aid siell
be grented "as adove set out®, That part of Seotlon 1 of
Artiole IV which precedes such provision reads as follows:

“Seetion 1., It is hereby expressly providsd
that a suffisient amount of funds sllocated by
this Aot shall be used for the payment of high
school tultion not to execeed Seven Dollars and
Pifty Centa (37.50) per pupil per moath, amd in
no instance shall more than five (5) months tul-
tion Y%e pald for any one pupll on the census roll
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for eny one school year, BlEg school tuition

» &Nnd sudbjeot to L
ona and restrictions provided in this Act,
In the event a receiving high school has its dudge
e% belanced with Celary ’ ere shall be deduot-
ed from the Salsry Ald grant of such school any
amount of tuition colleoted from sanding districts,
and all such collections shell de Inoiuﬁoﬁ In the
revenus section of the State Aid applicstion,

Sueh revenues shall inelude the total tuition re-
ceived for the preceding sohcol year by suoh school
dlstriots. 1Ia no event shall any Salery Ald school
redeive tuition aid in any amount whieh, together
with the 7alary Ald graanted, exceed the budgetary
need as indioated by the spproved State Aid appli-~
cations, Rnoogving schools refusing to acoept said
approved rate as o paximam amount to be charged
shall not be eligible to receive “tate Eigh ~ehool
Tuition A4 Funde, . . .* (Emphasis supplied).

It is stated that high school tuition shall be patd
scsording to the provisions of House Bill No, 158, Acts 44th
leg., R, 8, An examination of House Bill Nao, 158 reveals
that such Aot authorizes the transfer of a high school stu-
dent from his home district to another dlstriact when his grade
1s not taught in his home distriot. The Aot spesks in Serms
of receiving and eending districts just as the Rural Ald Bill.
Theae provisions preclude, we think, any construction whioh
would authorize payment to the Waoco Independent Tohool Dis-
triet of high sohool tultion for resident children from the
orphanage. It 1s our opinion that the provision of payment
of tuition aid "as above set cut" suthorizes such payment on-
1y where a pupi) is transferred from one distriot into another
Qistrict, and not where a resident scholestic of a distriet
@ttends school in his home districs. '

The reason given dy the Weoo %c¢hool offlioials for
the construotion whioh they place on the provision is the
rule that the Legisiature will not be presumed to have done
2 useless $hing, since even wishout such provision the Aot
would cover a transfer of children from an orphanege from
ois distriot to another, Sueb rule 18 an elementary rule
ol stetutory construction, It is also an elementary rule,
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however, that where the language used is olear and unam-
gignogz. thers 1s no negessity for oconstruction, 39 Tex.
ar. 0. ) '

In view of the foregoing you are respestfully ed-
vised that the Weco Independent "ehool Distriot is not en-
titled to high sehool tuition aid under the Hural Aid law
for ohildren of the Zethodist Orphansge of Waco who attend
the Wago pudlie schools,

7e do not doubt thet the Waco Indepencent “chool
Distriot is in nced of Stete ald in mddition to the per capi-
ta apportionment whioh it receives for the education of ehild-
ren from the orphanage. However, we believe that the Rursl
Ald Lew lends itself to no other construction than ths one
whioh we hsve placed upon it,. .

Yery truly yours
ATTCOBRNREY QFNERAL OF T3XAS

Vg

Jeorge’ W, Sparks
Assistant

By

ATTORNEY GENHRAL OF THXAR

LPPROVED
OPINION
COMMITTER




